
International Conference

NEW CRIMINAL LEGISLATION
important phase in the development 

of Romanian law

March 21, 2014 - Bucharest (Romania)

Editor

Mircea Dutu, Mihaela Tomita

MEDIMOND
International Proceedings

M
edimond




 
- M

on
du

zz
i E

di
to

re
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l P

ro
ce

ed
in

gs
 D

iv
is

io
n



© Copyright 2014 by MEDIMOND s.r.l.
Via G. Verdi 15/1, 40065 Pianoro (Bologna), Italy

www.medimond.com • info@medimond.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form,
or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,

recording or otherwise, without the prior permission,
in writing, from the publisher.

Printed in December 2014 by Editografica • Bologna (Italy)

ISBN 978-88-7587-709-5

is a registered trademark owned by Medimond s.r.l.

monduzzi editore
International Proceedings Division



Foreword 

THE NEW CRIMINAL LEGISLATION IN THE EQUATION OF 
SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

By the entry into force on the 1st of February 2014, of the New Criminal Code (Law no. 286/2009) and 
the New Criminal Procedure Code (Law no. 135/2010) basically the series of the great codes ends 
and with the broad legislative reform in the last 24 years. It was made such a legal reform by recoding, 
imposed mainly by the effects of the major rupture occurred in the Romanian society after 1989, 
following the return to representative democracy, transition to the market economy and accession of 
the country after joining the European Union, to the Union-European legal system and the affirmation 
of the globalization phenomenon, including the law. The fundamental social discontinuity imposed, in 
terms of the collective imaginary, a change to be considered radical, and from another perspective, 
only the adoption of new codes could leave such a general impression. We can say now that the last 
major legal regulations adopted before 1989, in the spirit of those times, came out of force, and fled 
definitively in history. Following these developments, the new Romanian law system completes its 
legislative building, branded by post-modernity, expressing reception demands of the European Union 
law and requirements of globalization. 

There follows a stage as much, if not more important: the application and collection of the first data on 
the real life reactions to the legal provisions of the new regulations. They will show how the conception 
and legal provisions that have been adapted to the context particularities, the obvious imperfections 
and need to remove them, including any suggestions for improvement. A special role will be, in this 
context, of the new doctrine – of private law, respectively, criminal law, designed to provide the first 
theoretical explanations of the new legislative framework. 

In terms of the opportunity and the content of the current recoding in the criminal law area, it is 
obvious that the political choice has played a decisive role. Thus, the need for legislative order 
received two offers, each technically satisfactory: the missed Criminal Code in 2004 (Law no. 
301/2004) and, respectively, Law no. 286/2009, undertaken by the Government and entered into force 
on February 1st 2014. But the first, supported the continuation of tradition, both by following the 
French model and the capitalizing on the overall design of the criminal code before 1968, while the 
current clamp rupture marking, both by loans from the Spanish Criminal Code of 1994, with the 
necessary symbols and the eclipse of wording and the tendency to reject previous conceptions. 

Drafting, adopting and the entry into force of the new Criminal Code and a new Code of Criminal 
Procedure are cardinal points in the legislative and cultural evolution of a state, them highlighting the 
three key aspects of an order of law: the legal aspect taking the essence of legislative regulation, the 
decision aspect highlighted by the manifestation of political will in a particular historical time and place, 
and the institutional aspect revealed by the overall economic and social development, and the doctrine 
and jurisprudence. 

As the grand Romanian criminologist Dongoroz Vintilă wrote in 1932, any legal coding (criminal) 
means "a perfect adaptation to the realities and therefore perfect knowledge of them". From this point 
of view, the profound changes in the political, social and economic area suffered by the Romanian 
society in the four and a half decades that have passed since the adoption of the Criminal Code in 
force, especially in the period after 1989, leaves no doubt as to the inadequacy of the latter to the 
actual order of Romanian society. On the other hand, this inadequacy is not itself, other than the 
initiators of the new code think - regardless of their political affiliation - a sufficient argument for 
passing to a new coding. Again Vintilă Dongoroz: "It's hard, it's too hard, that when you find yourself in 
the dazzling and deafening potpourri of events that precipitate, you can get the exact look and tone 
and feature the events that gush and feed them. It is good that the big reforms, as the major surgeries, 
are made after the fever decreased and the working conditions became favorable". In other words, the 
key to the success of a new codification is surprising, by the legislature, of the new realities in 
determining parameters of a new social order. 

The initiators effort to get closer to this goal cannot be disputed. As it is known, for the draft of the new 
Criminal Code there was established in the Ministry of Justice a panel of academics, judges, 
prosecutors, lawyers, with the participation of representatives of the Legislative Council, of renowned 
experts in both Romanian and foreign matter, and last but not least, with the Institute for Legal 

 III



Research. It is noteworthy that during the way followed by the new Criminal Code from draft and to the 
entry into force, all relevant political parties were involved in the political decision of this normative act, 
so that we can talk about a certain consensus that should lie the Code above the daily political 
struggle. No less, however, the discussions occasioned by the recent entry into force on February 1st 
shows that we still have to deal, at this point, with a very difficult goal to achieve. 

This being so, the fact that some general characteristics such as trying to simplify the text of 
criminality, avoiding overlaps between different incriminations and avoiding overlapping with the 
general part texts and reducing the statutory limits of punishment for most crimes - a general trend in 
Europe and located in line with Romanian judiciary practice - were presented almost as a separate 
legal favoring of the offender, should be regarded in any case as a warning as to the issue of 
communication between citizens and legislators, not incidentally presented as one of the capital 
problems of post-modern law worldwide. On the other hand, the simple alignment of the Romanian 
legislator with these European trends does not represent any guarantee of an adequate regulation of 
the concrete order of contemporary Romanian society. The reduced legal limits of punishments are 
normal for well-positioned societies in their own order. But it is true that Romanian society still has a 
long way to go to such a good settlement, and given the modern doctrines regarding the meaning and 
purpose of punishment, it would not be bad that the Romanian legislature to reflect more closely on 
Hegel's words: "When the society is still reluctant itself, there should be set examples by way of 
penalties, as punishment is itself an example to the example of crime. But when the society is 
consolidating itself, the danger of crime is so law, that its suppression must follow the same extent. 
Stringent penalties are not therefore in and for itself something wrong, but they stand in relation to the 
time situation". 

As stated in the Explanatory memorandum, in the draft there was intended on the one hand, the 
valorification of Romanian criminal law traditions and, on the other hand, the connection with the 
current regulatory trends of the legal systems of reference in European criminal law. To the new 
position of Romania as a member state of the European Union and in the wider context of 
globalization and in the legal area, the need of synchronization cannot be disputed, as, to quote again 
Vintilă Dongoroz, "nothing is more dangerous for the legal order that the brutal breaking than of links 
with the past. There is in any social group this static background, created by tradition, which the 
criminal law could not ignore without risking to appear as unjust, arbitrary and tyrannical, that losing 
the prestige it does not lose its effectiveness". But it is much easier to assert the need for double 
synchronization of encoding with the past (national) and the present (European) than to truly achieve a 
criminal code which, according to the same Vintilă Dongoroz to represent "a true expression of a 
system of criminal law." The initiators of the new Criminal Code stated that in the exploitation of our 
criminal law tradition it was started from the Criminal Code of 1936, many of them maintained by the 
Criminal Code of 1968, provisions having broadly the same German and Italian substrate as today the 
criminal rules with the greater influence on the European law, but they were equally kept and a 
number of institutions specific to the Code of 1968, which proved their functionality (eg, improper 
participation was maintained, although most laws operate in these assumptions with the institution of 
mediated author). But there are two sets which are conceptually compatible, so the end result can be 
truly the expression of a system and not a compilation? 

The answer to this question, as other no less important (such as the compatibility between the 
theoretical substrate of the old and new regulations that do not necessarily fully follow the national-
political criteria), are to be found in the coming years, through the efforts of law science, legal doctrine 
and jurisprudence. Similarly, the following years will show whether the innovations brought by new 
Criminal Procedure Code to the protection of rights of persons involved in criminal proceedings 
(especially the accused and defendant) including the introduction of new categories (such as the 
suspect) can coexist with maintaining the severe inquisitorial line characteristic to the old regulations, 
or if the amendments to the matter of degrees of jurisdiction and powers of courts will help achieve 
key goals of the regulation, consisting on the one hand, of the technical optimization and functioning of 
the criminal justice and, on the other hand, to restore the society's confidence in making by the state 
through the criminal trial of the criminal law function itself: reaffirming the social order itself, despite its 
symbolic denial by commiting offenses. 

Believing that making a new Criminal Code or a new Criminal Procedure Code would bring extra 
juridical security is an illusion, the French authors concluded. A code, whatever the talent of the one 
who conceives it is, is just a tool for assembling disparate provisions. It does not stop, by itself, the 
course of time, nor the public authorities tendency to multiply and diversify legal texts. If an appeal 
should be launched in this context, it would be done with the wisdom of the legislature to realize that 

 IV



 V

the law is not a mere act of power, but one of justice, wisdom and reason. It requires, above all, a 
constant update of the knowledge regarding legislative news. This is because, if on a new institution, it 
is possible to appreciate the benefits strictly theoretically, the same cannot be said regarding the 
inconveniences, that the practice alone can discover. In short, to remember that the law must be 
kneaded long, that the words of the text should be chosen carefully, and in the application of the rule, 
it is necessary to establish a sufficient time frame to be able to make an assessment as complete as 
possible on its merits and its weaknesses. 

If he would have lived on January 31st 2014, Vintilă Dongoroz would have repeated, probably, what 
he had written in 1932: "far from us our intention to argue that the current criminal laws would be 
perfect ... on the contrary, we believe that between the law and reality there is a deep mismatch and 
that, sooner or later, a new criminal law, adequate to these realities, will take the place of the positive 
criminal law that governs us today. We consider that the present moment is not favorable for the 
development of this new criminal law". From February 1st 2014, however, the doctrine and 
jurisprudence in Romania must refer to Hegel's dictum cited in The principles of law philosophy: hic 
Rhodus, hic Saltus. And for the step not to be empty, even fatal, the role of law science (criminal) is 
certainly more important than both the doctrine and jurisprudence seem willing to admit today. 

Under the auspices of such considerations, the International Conference with the theme of the New 
criminal legislation - milestone in the development of criminal law, whose communications come 
together in this volume, is intended as an opportunity to discuss the prospects of development of the 
new Romanian criminal doctrine. 

Ph.D. Professor Mircea Duţu 

Director of the Legal Research Institute  
„Acad. Andrei Rădulescu of the Romanian Academy” 

 

 



 

 



© Medimond III

Index 

Towards an Environmental Criminal Law in Romania. The Impact of New 
Criminal Legislation 
DUŢU M. ..............................................................................................................................................................  1 

The New Criminal Law. Tradition and Reform 
ANTONIU G.........................................................................................................................................................  7 

The Interdiction of Retroactive Effect the Unpredictable Jurisprudential 
Interpretation in malam partem 
PREDESCUO. .....................................................................................................................................................  11 

The Waiver of Penalty Institution in the New Criminal Code 
RUSU M.I. ............................................................................................................................................................  17 

Criminal Law Principles 
GORUNESCU M. ................................................................................................................................................  23 

Considerations Regarding the Principles of Criminal Legal Liability in Terms of 
the General Theory of Law in the Context of the New Romanian Legislation 
NIEMESCH M......................................................................................................................................................  27 

Constants of Criminal Law? 
AVRIGEANU T. ...................................................................................................................................................  31 

Reflections on the Offense Committed by Omission 
IFRIM I., IONESCU O.R......................................................................................................................................  35 

Aspects on the Regulation of the Legal Person’s Criminal Liability 
BUTA G. ..............................................................................................................................................................  39 

Justifying Causes in Regulating the New Romanian Criminal Code 
DRIMER I.-C. .......................................................................................................................................................  45 

Place of Exceeded Intention in the Structure of Guilt 
FLĂMÎNZEANU I.................................................................................................................................................  49 

Criminal Law Error in the Regulation of the New Criminal Code 
IUGAN A.-V. ........................................................................................................................................................  55 

Crime Unit and Concurrent Offenses: Some Theoretical and Practical Aspects 
MICHINICI M.-I., DUNEA M. ...............................................................................................................................  61 

Withdrawal of Prior Complaint and Reconciliation of the Parties, Criminal 
Justice Restorative Models, Between Tradition and Innovation in the 
Conception of the New Codes 
PAȘCA I.C. ..........................................................................................................................................................  67 



© Medimond IV

Interpretation of the Criminal Legal Norm in the Current Development Stage of 
the Romanian Law 
FRIEDMANN-NICOLESCU I. .............................................................................................................................  73 

Considerations on Civil and Criminal Liability in Light of the New Criminal 
Code 
SPASICI C. ..........................................................................................................................................................  77 

Assisted Suicide or Euthanasia According to the New Criminal Code 
RADU N. ..............................................................................................................................................................  85 

The Criminalization of Violation of Privacy in the New Criminal Code 
BUTA P.G., BUTA G...........................................................................................................................................  91 

Quo Vadis Fraud in Conventions in the New Criminal Code? 
DOBRILĂ M.C.....................................................................................................................................................  97 

Corruption Offences in the Light of the New Criminal Legislation 
BĂDOI I................................................................................................................................................................  103 

Aspects Regarding Criminal Liability in Labor Law 
ŢOP D. .................................................................................................................................................................  109 

Harassment in the Workplace 
IVĂNUȘ C.-A. ......................................................................................................................................................  113 

Elements of Comparative Law Regarding the Criminal Liability of Minors 
FĂINIȘI Florin .....................................................................................................................................................  117 

Considerations on the Juridical-Criminal Protection of Heritage 
RISTEA I. .............................................................................................................................................................  123 

Criminal Liability in the Area of Mobile Cultural Patrimony in Light of the New 
Criminal Law 
MATEI G. .............................................................................................................................................................  129 

Considerations on the Opportuneness of Abrogating art. 48 of Law no. 26/1990 
on the Trade Register 
BUTA P.-G...........................................................................................................................................................  135 

Data and Information Systems Protection. European Regulations Transposed 
into the New Criminal Code 
URDA O.A. ..........................................................................................................................................................  141 

The New Criminal Legislation and Informatics Technology Offences  
DABU C.-M..........................................................................................................................................................  147 

The Mobbing Offence 
VLĂDESCU A. ....................................................................................................................................................  153 



© Medimond V

Failure to Observe the Nuclear or Other Radioactive Materials Regime in the  
New Romanian Criminal Code 
BALAN-RUSUM.-I. .............................................................................................................................................  159 

Driving a Vehicle Under the Influence of Alcoholic Beverages or other 
Substances in the New Criminal Code  
RUSU I. ................................................................................................................................................................  163 

Reflections on the Fine Accompanying Imprisonment Punishment 
DIMA T., AL-KAWADRI L.-D. ............................................................................................................................  167 

Relevant Issues of Criminal Procedural Law Resulting From the New Criminal 
Procedure Code 
GRIGA I. ..............................................................................................................................................................  175 

Procedure on the Criminal Liability of Legal Persons 
BUNECI P. ...........................................................................................................................................................  181 

Criminal Proceedings, Injurious Issue in the Civil Trial 
VARGA I.V...........................................................................................................................................................  185 

The Right to Defence – Constitutional and Conventional Features 
NEFLIU I. .............................................................................................................................................................  191 

The Tracking Procedure Under the New Code of Criminal Procedure 
MARES M. ...........................................................................................................................................................  195 

Appeal Regarding the Reasonable Duration of the Criminal Trial 
BUNECI Bogdan ...............................................................................................................................................  199 

The Prosecutor’s Attributions on the Designation of Judicial Bodies Regarding 
Changing the Competence for Solving Criminal Cases 
OLARIU M. ..........................................................................................................................................................  203 

Resilience as a Process to Improve the Effectiveness of Alternative Criminal 
Sanctions 
TOMITA Mihaela ................................................................................................................................................  209 

Alternative Means of Resolving the Criminal Trial, Regulated by the New 
Criminal Processual Legislation of Romania 
GENTIMIR A........................................................................................................................................................  213 

The Procedure of Guilt Admission, Provided by the Romanian Penal Code 
BRUTARU Versavia ..........................................................................................................................................  219 

The Role of the Court in Judicial Individualization of Criminal Punishment, in 
Particular Circumstances, in Light of the New Criminal Code 
NIEMESCH O.C. .................................................................................................................................................  229 

Civil Action in Criminal Proceedings in the Light of the New Code of Criminal 
Procedure. Developments, Interactions and Conditionings 
BUTCULESCU D.C.R., DUMBRAVĂ A.E.........................................................................................................  235 



© Medimond VI

The Conformity of the New Criminal Code and of the New Code of Criminal 
Procedure with the Constitution of Romania  
PAVEL N..............................................................................................................................................................  239 

Aspects Regarding Seizure in the New Code of Criminal Procedure 
POPESCU O. ......................................................................................................................................................  245 

Considerations on Witness Protection in Romanian Criminal Justice 
MAGHERESCU D. ..............................................................................................................................................  251 

Provisions of the New Criminal Code on the Main Forms of Trafficking 
PREDA A. ............................................................................................................................................................  257 

Drugs and Juvenile Delinquency 
SECELEANU Lidia Simona .............................................................................................................................  261 

Judicial Cooperation in the Criminal Field, after the Lisbon Treaty 
CIONGARU Emilian ...........................................................................................................................................  267 

The EU Legal Regime of Environmental Criminal Liability 
DUŢU-BUZURA Andrei .....................................................................................................................................  273 

Some Considerations Regarding the New Criminal Legislation in the Context of 
the National and European Legislative Reform 
CIUCĂ L.-B..........................................................................................................................................................  279 

The Universality and Personality Principles in the Romanian New Criminal 
Code from the Perspective of Universalization of the Protection of Human 
Rights 
CÎRLIG R.E. .........................................................................................................................................................  285 

European Policies and Strategies for Combating Cross-Border Criminality. 
Implications for the Internal Legal System 
TOMESCU I.R., MĂRCĂU F.-C. ........................................................................................................................  291 

The Fight Against Tax Fraud and Tax Evasion in the European Union 
AGHENIŢEI M. ....................................................................................................................................................  297 

Some Assessments and Proposals for Improving the Activity of the Romanian 
Judiciary System 
CONSTANTIN A. ................................................................................................................................................  303 

Foreign National. Undesirable Person 
POPA C., GÂRZ I.R., GAMENȚ N. ....................................................................................................................  307 

The Preliminary Chamber. A Failed Procedural Experiment? 
PAȘCA V. ............................................................................................................................................................  313 

 



© Medimond 1

Author Index 

AGHENIŢEI M., 297 
AL-KAWADRI L.-D., 167 
ANTONIU G., 7 
AVRIGEANU T., 31 
 
BALAN-RUSUM.-I., 159 
BRUTARU V., 219 
BUNECI B., 199 
BUNECI P., 181 
BUTA G., 39, 91 
BUTA P.-G., 135 
BUTA P.G., 91 
BUTCULESCU D.C.R., 235 
BĂDOI I., 103 
 
CIONGARU E., 267 
CIUCĂ L.-B., 279 
CONSTANTIN A., 303 
CÎRLIG R.E., 285 
 
DABU C.-M., 147 
DIMA T., 167 
DOBRILĂ M.C., 97 
DRIMER I.-C., 45 
DUMBRAVĂ A.E., 235 
DUNEA M., 61 
DUŢU M., 1 
DUŢU-BUZURA A., 273 
 
FLĂMÎNZEANU I., 49 
FRIEDMANN-NICOLESCU I., 73 
FĂINIȘI Florin, 117 
 
GAMENȚ N., 307 
GENTIMIR A., 213 
GORUNESCU M., 23 
GRIGA I., 175 
GÂRZ I.R., 307 
 
IFRIM I., 35 
IONESCU O.R., 35 
IUGAN A.-V., 55 
IVĂNUȘ C.-A., 113 
 
MAGHERESCU D., 251 

MARES M., 195 
MATEI G., 129 
MICHINICI M.-I., 61 
MĂRCĂU F.-C., 291 
 
NEFLIU I., 191 
NIEMESCH M., 27 
NIEMESCH O.C., 229 
 
OLARIU M., 203 
 
PAVEL N., 239 
PAȘCA I.C., 67 
PAȘCA V., 313 
POPA C., 307 
POPESCU O., 245 
PREDA A., 257 
PREDESCUO., 11 
 
RADU N., 85 
RISTEA I., 123 
RUSU I., 163 
RUSU M.I., 17 
 
SECELEANU L.S., 261 
SPASICI C., 77 
 
TOMESCU I.R., 291 
TOMITA M., 209 
 
URDA O.A., 141 
 
VARGA I.V., 185 
VLĂDESCU A., 153 
 
ŢOP D., 109 
 


	Front Page
	Copyright
	Foreword
	Index
	Section 1. Criminal Law
	Towards an Environmental Criminal Law in Romania. The Impact of New Criminal Legislation
	The New Criminal Law. Tradition and Reform
	The Interdiction of Retroactive Effect the Unpredictable Jurisprudential Interpretation in malam partem
	The Waiver of Penalty Institution in the New Criminal Code
	Criminal Law Principles
	Considerations Regarding the Principles of Criminal Legal Liability in Terms of the General Theory of Law in the Context of the New Romanian Legislation
	Constants of Criminal Law?
	Reflections on the Offense Committed by Omission
	Aspects on the Regulation of the Legal Person’s Criminal Liability
	Justifying Causes in Regulating the New Romanian Criminal Code
	Place of Exceeded Intention in the Structure of Guilt
	Criminal Law Error in the Regulation of the New Criminal Code
	Crime Unit and Concurrent Offenses: Some Theoretical and Practical Aspects
	Withdrawal of Prior Complaint and Reconciliation of the Parties, Criminal Justice Restorative Models, Between Tradition and Innovation in the Conception of the New Codes
	Interpretation of the Criminal Legal Norm in the Current Development Stage of the Romanian Law
	Considerations on Civil and Criminal Liability in Light of the New Criminal Code
	Assisted Suicide or Euthanasia According to the New Criminal Code
	The Criminalization of Violation of Privacy in the New Criminal Code
	Quo Vadis Fraud in Conventions in the New Criminal Code?
	Corruption Offences in the Light of the New Criminal Legislation
	Aspects Regarding Criminal Liability in Labor Law
	Harassment in the Workplace
	Elements of Comparative Law Regarding the Criminal Liability of Minors
	Considerations on the Juridical-Criminal Protection of Heritage
	Criminal Liability in the Area of Mobile Cultural Patrimony in Light of the New Criminal Law
	Considerations on the Opportuneness of Abrogating art. 48 of Law no. 26/1990 on the Trade Register
	Data and Information Systems Protection. European Regulations Transposed into the New Criminal Code
	The New Criminal Legislation and Informatics Technology Offences
	The Mobbing Offence
	Failure to Observe the Nuclear or Other Radioactive Materials Regime in the New Romanian Criminal Code
	Driving a Vehicle Under the Influence of Alcoholic Beverages or other Substances in the New Criminal Code
	Reflections on the Fine Accompanying Imprisonment Punishment

	Section 2. Criminal Procedural Law, Criminology, European Law
	Relevant Issues of Criminal Procedural Law Resulting From the New Criminal Procedure Code
	Procedure on the Criminal Liability of Legal Persons
	Criminal Proceedings, Injurious Issue in the Civil Trial
	The Right to Defence – Constitutional and Conventional Features
	The Tracking Procedure Under the New Code of Criminal Procedure
	Appeal Regarding the Reasonable Duration of the Criminal Trial
	The Prosecutor’s Attributions on the Designation of Judicial Bodies Regarding Changing the Competence for Solving Criminal Cases
	Resilience as a Process to Improve the Effectiveness of Alternative Criminal Sanctions
	Alternative Means of Resolving the Criminal Trial, Regulated by the New Criminal Processual Legislation of Romania
	The Procedure of Guilt Admission, Provided by the Romanian Penal Code
	The Role of the Court in Judicial Individualization of Criminal Punishment, in Particular Circumstances, in Light of the New Criminal Code
	Civil Action in Criminal Proceedings in the Light of the New Code of Criminal Procedure. Developments, Interactions and Conditionings
	The Conformity of the New Criminal Code and of the New Code of Criminal Procedure with the Constitution of Romania
	Aspects Regarding Seizure in the New Code of Criminal Procedure
	Considerations on Witness Protection in Romanian Criminal Justice
	Provisions of the New Criminal Code on the Main Forms of Trafficking
	Drugs and Juvenile Delinquency
	Judicial Cooperation in the Criminal Field, after the Lisbon Treaty
	The EU Legal Regime of Environmental Criminal Liability
	Some Considerations Regarding the New Criminal Legislation in the Context of the National and European Legislative Reform
	The Universality and Personality Principles in the Romanian New Criminal Code from the Perspective of Universalization of the Protection of Human Rights
	European Policies and Strategies for Combating Cross-Border Criminality. Implications for the Internal Legal System
	The Fight Against Tax Fraud and Tax Evasion in the European Union
	Some Assessments and Proposals for Improving the Activity of the Romanian Judiciary System
	Foreign National. Undesirable Person
	The Preliminary Chamber. A Failed Procedural Experiment?


	Author Index
	Full Text Search
	Catalog & Store



